4.2.4.4. Wave height reduction factor

Literature review indicated wave height reduction factors typically range from 25% to 40%. A central

value of 30% was selected, with a ±20% variation, to account for uncertainties in wave attenuation due

to dike geometry and surface roughness.

4.2.4.5. Slope of Dikes

Reinforcing the dike with gentler slopes than 20% would widen the dike significantly, leading to a clash

with the initial problem of intervening with Natura 2000 areas and thus impacting nature. Therefore,

these values were not extensively explored to balance design feasibility and environmental impact.

4.2.4.6. Parameter input for the analysis

As can be seen in Table 3, a range of 20% variation was used for all parameters. This choice was based

on several factors. Many of the values from literature and at the case study location naturally fall close

to this range, making it a convenient and consistent choice. Additionally, this range is broad enough to

capture significant deviations without introducing excessive variability that could obscure the final results

of the thesis.

Table 3: Parameter ranges for the sensitivity analysis

Parameter Unit Range Absolute value range

Mean high water, MHW m+NAP -20% / +20% 0.84 – 1.26

Bed level, zbed m+NAP -20% / +20% 0.8 – 1.2

Significant wave height, Hm0 m -20% / +20% 2.08 – 3.12

Wave height reduction factor - -20% / +20% 0.25 – 0.38

Sea level rise mm/year -20% / +20% 8 – 12

25

Slopes of dike m/m -20% / +20% 0.256 - 0.384

Using a uniform 20% variation across all parameters allows for a direct comparison of their relative

impacts. This consistency helps in understanding which parameters most influence the dike's design

and safety, resulting in a more clear interpretation of the sensitivity analysis results.

4.3. RQ2: What is the economic- and environmental impact of conventional dikes
and living dikes with ES included?

The required designs for the hydraulic boundary conditions at Schiermonnikoog can be used to quantify

their environmental and economic impact. Because literature recommends a combination of economic-